
Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Gallup City Council, City of Gallup, New Mexico,
held in the Council Chambers at Gallup City Hall, 110 West Aztec Avenue, at 4:30 p.m.
on Tuesday, May 24, 2016.

At such meeting, the following were present, constituting a quorum:

Mayor: Jackie McKinney

Councilors: Linda Garcia
Allan Landavazo
Yogash Kumar
Fran Palochak

Also present: Maryann Ustick, City Manager
George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Councilor Kumar made the motion to adjourn into closed session for the purpose of
discussing pending litigation with retained attorneys regarding the City of Gallup’s G-22
Application with the State Engineer’s Office. Seconded by Councilor Landavazo. Roll
call: Councilors Kumar, Landavazo, Palochak, Garcia, and Mayor McKinney all voted
yes.

The Mayor and Councilors adjourned into closed session pursuant to Section 10-15-1-
H(7) NMSA 1978 Comp. (as revised).

Jackie McKinney, May&

AHEST: (_)

Alfr Abeita II, Ci r

Approved 6/14/2016



Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Gallup City Council, City of Gallup, New Mexico,
held in the Council Chambers at Gallup City Hall, 110 West Aztec Avenue, at 6:00 p.m.
on Tuesday, May 24, 2016.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Jackie McKinney.

Upon roll call, the following were present:

Mayor: Jackie McKinney

Councilors: Linda Garcia
Allan Landavazo
Yogash Kumar
Fran Palochak

Also present: Maryann Ustick, City Manager
George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Mr. Kozeliski certified for the record that the matters discussed during the closed
session held at 5:00 p.m. prior to the current meeting was limited to pending litigation
with retained attorneys regarding the City of Gallup’s G-22 Application with the State
Engineer’s Office.

Presented to the Mayor and Councilors were the Minutes of the Special Meeting of May
4, 2016 and the Special and Regular Meetings of May 10, 2016.

Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the aforementioned Minutes.
Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call: Councilors Palochak, Kumar, Garcia,
Landavazo and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

The Mayor and Councilors recognized the t-shirt contest finalists of the Water and
Energy Awareness Day event which was held on May 11, 2016. All of the following
finalists are students at Miyamura High School: 5th Place, Michael Chee; 4th Place,
Desiree Morsea-Foley; 3rd Place, Sarah Ann Gilmore; 2nd Place, Richard Pinedo; and 1st

Place, Lydara Bahe. Miss Bahe was in attendance to accept her award.

Presented to the Mayor and Councilors were the following Discussion/Action Topics:

1. Request for the Closure of Streets and Downtown Parking Lot for the 68th

Annual Gallup Lions Club Rodeo Parade and Barbeque to be Held on
Saturday, June 11, 2016 — John Sakasitz, Gallup Lions Club

David Lewis, Gallup Lions Club, presented the request as well as an overview of the
event.

Mayor McKinney thanked the Gallup Lions Club for their work in posting American flags
at Red Rock Park for the Run for the Wall event last week.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/201 6
Page 2

Councilor Landavazo made the motion to approve the closure of streets and downtown
parking lot for the 68th Annual Gallup Lions Club Rodeo and Barbeque to be held on
Saturday, June 11, 2016. Seconded by Councilor Garcia. Roll call: Councilors
Landavazo, Garcia, Kumar, Palochak, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

2. Proposed Capital Projects for General Obligation Bond Election — Stan
Henderson, Public Works Director

Based on the Mayor and Councilors’ input from the last work session, Mr. Henderson
presented a list of projects to be funded by the proceeds of the proposed general
obligation bond issue. A copy of the project list is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit A,
and made a part of these official Minutes. The issuance of general obligation bonds is
subject to voter approval.

Based on the individual briefings with each Councilor, Ms. Ustick recommended the
allocation of $50,000 from the $1,451,500 in bond proceeds for the Hasler Valley Road
project to the mill and overlay of streets in District 1. Due to the recommended change,
the amount of other City funds needed for Hasler Valley Road project would be
increased from $550,000 to $600,000. The total amount of bond funds recommended
for the mill and overlay of streets in District 1 would be increased from $492,000 to
$542,000.

Discussion followed concerning the possible use of other funds for the projects.

Mayor McKinney introduced Paul Cassidy of RBC Capital Markets and Daniel Alsup of
the Mod rail Sperling law firm.

Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the proposed capital projects for the
General Obligation Bond Election. Seconded by Councilor Garcia. Roll call: Councilor
Palochak, Garcia, Kumar, Landavazo, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

3. Disposition of Surplus Vehicles by Means of the City’s Online Auction —

Patty Holland, Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Holland presented information concerning two surplus vehicles that have a resale
value of over $2,500: a 1997 Freightliner pumper/ambulance and a 2006 Case
backhoe/loader. Ms. Holland said both vehicles are fully depreciated and
recommended disposing them through the City’s online auction.

Councilor Garcia made the motion to approve the disposition of the two surplus vehicles
by means of the City’s online auction. Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call:
Councilors Garcia, Kumar, Landavazo, Palochak, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 3

4. Resolution No. R2016-23; Calling a Special Election to be Held on August
9, 2016 for the Purpose of Voting on the Issuance of General Obligation
Bonds in an Aggregate Principal Amount of $5,365,000 — Patty Holland,
Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Holland presented the resolution calling for the special election. If the voters
approve the issuance of the general obligation bonds, the proceeds from the sale of the
bonds will finance the projects approved under Discussion/Action Topic #2.

Mr. Cassidy provided an overview of the proposed financing program which will not
result in a property tax increase.

Mr. Alsup provided a summary of the proposed election resolution which contains the
question to be submitted to the voters at the election as well as information concerning
absentee/early voting, polling locations, etc.

Discussion followed concerning the inclusion of the proposed advisory questions that
may be added to the ballot, the possible increase in interest rates which may occur
within the next two months, the permitted use of any remaining bond proceeds and the
use of pre-election material to disseminate information about the proposed bond issue.

Following discussion, Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve Resolution No.
R2016-23. Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call: Councilors Palochak, Kumar,
Garcia, Landavazo, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

5. Resolution No. R2016-26; Proposing an Advisory Referendum Question
Limiting the Sale of Package Liquor Before the Hour of 11:00 A.M. —

George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Mr. Kozeliski presented the proposed resolution which would include an advisory
referendum question to be placed on the ballot at the August 9, 2016 Special Municipal
Election. Although the City does not have the authority to change the hours of package
liquor sales within its local option district, the proposed question on the ballot would
allow voters to provide their input regarding the matter.

Mayor McKinney said if there is overwhelming support of the question, a strong
message from the community would be taken to the State Legislature in requesting a
change to the Liquor Control Act to limit the hours of package liquor sales.

Discussion followed concerning the time that should be stated in the question.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 4

Following discussion, Councilor Landavazo made the motion to approve Resolution No.
R2016-26. Seconded by Councilor Garcia. Roll call: Councilors Landavazo, Garcia,
Kumar, Palochak, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

6. Resolution No. R2016-27; Proposing an Advisory Referendum Question
on Single-Stream Curbside Recycling — George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Mr. Kozeliski presented the proposed resolution which would include a second advisory
referendum question to be placed on the ballot at the August 9, 2016 Special Municipal
Election. The proposed ballot question would allow voters to provide their input
regarding the implementation of single-stream curbside recycling.

Councilor Landavazo expressed his concerns with how the advisory referendum
question was written. He believes the question is prejudiced since it contains uncertain
costs that will cause voters to vote against the question. Councilor Landavazo
recommended re-wording the question so that it is more neutral. Based on a survey
that was conducted months ago, he believes residents have already spoken in favor of
curbside recycling.

Discussion followed concerning the costs for curbside recycling, the use of existing
resources to reduce the start-up costs for curbside recycling and suggestions for re
wording the advisory referendum question.

Councilor Palochak said recycling proponents in her district are concerned about the
uncertain increase to their utility bills. She expressed her concerns with placing an
advisory question on the ballot which may be misleading to voters. She would rather
have the proponents gather the required amount of signatures on a referendum petition
and to place the question on the ballot at the next regular municipal election where
there will be a better turnout.

Joann Benenati recommended that the City solicit a Request for Proposals (REP) for
curbside recycling in order to obtain solid figures for the costs of the program. She said
the City would not be obligated to implement the program; however, the results of the
proposals submitted would help in the decision-making process. Ms. Benenati also said
there are ways to implement the program at no cost.

Mayor McKinney questioned the solicitation of a RFP for curbside recycling since the
program would be operated by the City. Since there has been a proposal for
proponents to circulate a referendum petition to place the question on the ballot at the
next regular municipal election, Mayor McKinney would be in favor of such action due to
the number of signatures required to place the measure on the ballot.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 5

Councilor Landavazo made the motion to approve Resolution No. R2016-27 and to
amend the advisory referendum question contained therein to read as follows: “Are you
in favor of the City of Gallup instituting single-stream curbside recycling with an added
cost to your utility bill?” Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call: Councilors
Landavazo, Kumar, and Garcia voted yes. Councilor Palochak and Mayor McKinney
voted no. Motion carried.

7. Fiscal Year (FY) 2017 Lodgers Tax Event Funding — Catherine Sebold,
Tourism and Marketing Manager

Ms. Sebold presented the recommendations of the Lodgers Tax Committee for the
promotional funding of events for FY 2017. A spreadsheet containing the
recommendations of the Lodgers Tax Committee are attached hereto, marked as
Exhibit B, and made a part of these official Minutes. The total amount of the proposed
funding is $291,411.

Discussion followed concerning the Good Samaritan Society event which was held last
weekend, the amount of funds that are actually reimbursed to the organizations for
event promotions, the use of the Smith’s Travel Research report to analyze the impact
on hotel stays during recent events, the Lodgers Tax Committee’s recommendations
which correspond with the organizations’ requests for funding, and the Business
Improvement District’s (BID’s) financial commitment for the Freedom Ride, Flight and
Cruise event.

Following discussion, Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the Fiscal Year
2017 Lodgers Tax Event Funding. Seconded by Councilor Garcia. Roll call:
Councilors Palochak, Garcia, Landavazo, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes. Councilor
Kumar abstained. Motion carried.

8. Ordinance No. C2016-6; An Ordinance Concerning Furnishing Water
Service Outside the City Limits — Clyde (C.B.) Strain, Planning Director

Mr. Strain said the City’s current ordinance allows water service outside the city limits
only for certain specific uses and conditions. Ordinance No. C2016-6 would grant the
City Council authority to allow water service outside the city limits for all uses, including
specific listed uses, solely at the discretion of and with conditions and limitations set by
the City Council.

Councilor Kumar made the motion to adopt Ordinance No. C2016-6. Seconded by
Councilor Landavazo. Roll call: Councilors Kumar, Landavazo, Palochak, Garcia, and
Mayor McKinney all voted yes.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 6

9. Ordinance No. C2016-7; An Ordinance Concerning Sewer Connections
Outside the City Limits — Clyde (C.B.) Strain, Planning Director

Mr. Strain said the City’s current Ordinance allows sewer connections outside the city
limits only for certain uses and conditions. Ordinance No. C2016-7 would grant the City
Council the authority to allow sewer connections outside the city limits for all uses,
including specific listed uses, solely at the discretion of and with conditions and
limitations set by the City Council.

Discussion followed concerning the conditions that the Council may impose to account
for the sewage and addressing septic issues when water is provided outside the City
limits.

Following discussion, Councilor Kumar made the motion to adopt Ordinance No.
C2016-7. Seconded by Councilor Palochak. Roll call: Councilors Kumar, Palochak,
Landavazo, Garcia, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

JO. Adoption of Joint Powers Agreement with McKinley County on Liquor
Excise Tax — George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Mr. Kozeliski said the current agreement with the County will expire on June 30, 2016.
The proposed agreement will be for a four-year period and has already been approved
by the Mckinley County Board of Commissioners. The agreement provides the
operational guidelines for the County and the City to collect the liquor excise tax.

Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the Liquor Excise Tax Joint Powers
Agreement with Mckinley County. Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call:
Councilors Palochak, kumar, Garcia, Landavazo, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

11. Resolution No. R2016-24; Joint Resolution Directing the Allocation and
Distribution of the Fiscal Year 2017 Projected Liquor Excise Tax Revenue
— George Kozeliski, City Attorney

Mr. Kozeliski presented the joint resolution with Mckinley County on how the two
governmental entities will use this coming fiscal year’s projected liquor excise tax. The
projected liquor excise tax revenue for FY 2017 is $1,200,000. Based on the
determination made by the Allocation Task Force, $500,000 of the projected revenue is
allocated to the City for the operation of the Gallup Detox Center; $300,000 of the
projected revenue is allocated to the City for Protective Custody; $300,000 of the
projected revenue is allocated to the County ($200,000 for the JSACC program and
$100,000 for the County DWI program); and $100,000 of the projected revenue is



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 7

allocated to the Jail Authority Board for the in-house alcohol and drug treatment
program at the Adult Detention Center.

Councilor Garcia made the motion to approve Resolution No. R2016-24. Seconded by
Councilor Palochak. Roll call: Councilors Garcia, Palochak, Landavazo, Kumar, and
Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

12. Contract Award and Budget Adjustment for Plumbing Repairs at the
Gallup Detox Center — Jon DeYoung, Assistant to the City Manager

Mr. DeYoung provided a description of the work to be done to address the health and
welfare issue that has been identified by the State. He recommended a budget
adjustment for the use of liquor excise tax funds in the amount of $55,222.88 for the
improvements. Based on the bid results, he recommended award of the contract to
Williams Plumbing.

Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the contract award and budget
adjustment as presented for the plumbing repairs at the Gallup Detox Center.
Seconded by Councilor Landavazo. Roll call: Councilors Palochak, Landavazo,
Kumar, Garcia, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

13. Contract Award and Budget Adjustment for Shower Tiling Repairs at the
Gallup Detox Center — Jon DeYoung, Assistant to the City Manager

Mr. DeYoung provided a description of the work to be done once the plumbing repairs
have been completed. He recommended a budget adjustment for the use of liquor
excise tax funds in the amount of $78,745.43 for the improvements. The procurement
for the work will be done under state contract with Business Environments.

Discussion followed concerning the possible use of Behavior Health Investment Zone
funds to reimburse the City for the liquor excise tax funds that will be used for both
projects under Discussion/Action Topics 12 and 13.

Councilor Palochak made the motion to approve the contract award and budget
adjustment as presented for the shower tiling repairs at the Gallup Detox Center.
Seconded by Councilor Landavazo. Roll call: Councilors Palochak, Landavazo,
Kumar, Garcia, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

14. Contract Award for Boardman and Ridgecrest Water Line Projects —

Richard Matzke, Electric Director



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 8

Mr. Matzke provided an overview of the work to be done and the bid results for both
projects. The low bidder was NM Underground Utilities with $259,829.75 for the
Boardman Drive project and $53,050 for the Ridgecrest Avenue project for a combined
total of $338,887.88, including New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax (NMGRT). He
recommended award of both projects to NM Underground Utilities in the amounts
previously specified.

Councilor Landavazo made the motion to approve the contract award for the Boardman
and Ridgecrest Water Line Projects as presented. Seconded by Councilor Palochak.
Roll call: Councilors Landavazo, Palochak, Garcia, Kumar, and Mayor McKinney all
voted yes.

15. Budget Adjustment for Professional and Legal Services for G-22 Water
Rights Acquisition — Richard Matzke, Electric Director

Mr. Matzke said the City’s costs toward acquisition of G-22 Water Rights include $2.5
million in legal and professional services and $3.9 million for drilling two test wells. The
Mayor and Councilors authorized $250,000 to continue this effort at the February 9,
2016 Regular Meeting. Currently, the City has invoices for legal and professional
services totaling $167,384.38 and a balance of $71,260.46 remaining from the funding
authorized in February 2016. Based on information provided by the City’s consultants,
the projected costs to continue the City’s efforts through December 2016 are estimated
to be as follows: $1,125,000 for legal services, $50,000 for professional consulting and
$96,124 for current invoices less remaining funding, for a total of $1,271,124. To covet
the projected costs as previously outlined, Mr. Matzke recommended a budget
adjustment in the amount of $1,271,124 to be funded by the Environmental Surcharge
Revenue Fund.

Councilor Kumar made the motion to approve the budget adjustment for professional
and legal services for the 0-22 Water Rights Acquisition as presented. Seconded by
Councilor Garcia. Roll call: Councilors Kumar, Garcia, Landavazo, Palochak, and
Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

16. Budget Adjustment Within Water Fund 506 for Fiscal Year 2016 — Richard
Matzke, Electric Director

Mr. Matzke said approval by the Council is required when funds are transferred from a
capital account to operation expenses. He recommended a transfer of $211,838 from
the vehicles line item (capital account) to cover shortfalls in the following operating
expense accounts: $71,834 non-employee insurance, $55,000 professional services,
and $85,000 other contractual. There are no vehicles scheduled for replacement in the



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 9

Water Department this fiscal year; therefore, $211,838 from the vehicle account is
available to cover the shortfalls in the operating expense line items. Mr. Matzke
explained the reasons for the shortfalls and recommended approval of the proposed
budget adjustment.

Discussion followed concerning the vehicles line item for the Water Department and the
unbudgeted amount in the professional services line item which was used to cover
expenses for the asset management project. The expense for the asset management
project created a shortfall in funding the support for the Greater Gallup Economic
Development Corporation (GGEDC).

Following discussion, Councilor Garcia made the motion to approve the budget
adjustment within Water Fund 506 for Fiscal Year 2016. Seconded by Councilor
Palochak. Roll call: Councilors Garcia, Palochak, Landavazo, Kumar, and Mayor
McKinney all voted yes.

17. Ordinance No. C2016-8; An Ordinance Concerning an Interim Increase to
the Rates for Wastewater Service — Richard Matzke, Electric Director

Mr. Matzke said the City’s current ordinance on wastewater rates was approved by the
City Council in 2004. Beginning in FY 2016 the Wastewater Fund was separated from
the Water Fund and as a result, it became clear that additional funding is required to
sustain the wastewater operation during the budget preparation process for FY 2017.
The proposed budget for FY 2017 for the Wastewater Fund, which does not reflect a
rate change, shows a reduction in the fund balance of approximately $95,000 despite a
proposed transfer of $1 million from the Water Fund. The proposed 15% rate increase
is expected to generate about $325,000 in new revenues in FY 2017. The revenues
from the proposed interim rate increase under Ordinance No. C2016-8 will protect some
of the fund balance while a long term financial plan is prepared. The proposed
ordinance also includes an annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment provision
and increases tied to water rate increases. The ordinance also raises the maximum
water consumption to be used in calculating the residential volume charge from 2,000
cubic feet to 2,674 cubic feet (20,000 gallons). Mr. Matzke’s provided an overview of
the FY 2017 Wastewater Budget, proposed wastewater rate changes, rate change
impact, and typical residential and commercial monthly sewer bill comparisons based
on a brief market survey. A copy of the illustrations used in Mr. Matzke’s presentation
are attached hereto, marked as Exhibit C, and made a part of these official Minutes.

Discussion followed concerning how the proposed interim rate increase of 15% was
determined and the household incomes of other communities in the market survey
versus the household incomes in Gallup.



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 10

Following discussion, Councilor Landavazo made the motion to adopt Ordinance No.
C2016-8. Seconded by Councilor Kumar. Roll call: Councilors Landavazo, Kumar,
Garcia, Palochak, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

The following Presentation and Information Items were presented to the Mayor and
Cou ncilors:

1. Discussion and Consideration of a Proclamation Declaring Extreme or
Severe Drought Conditions within the City of Gallup and Banning Certain
Fireworks Beginning June 14, 2016 for 30 Days — Jesus “Chuy” Morales,
Fire Marshal

Fire Marshal Morales provided information concerning the restriction of fireworks should
there be a declaration of extreme or drought conditions in Gallup. Currently, conditions
are favorable; however, if conditions change, the Mayor and Councilors may consider a
proclamation to ban certain fireworks beginning June 14, 2016 for 30 days.

Discussion followed concerning the steps that would be taken in the event it became
necessary to consider a fireworks ban due to extreme or severe drought conditions, the
issuance of permits to residents to discharge fireworks, and reliable monitoring of the
weather conditions in the Gallup area.

2. Discussion/Public Comment on the 2016 Edward Byrne Memorial Justice
Assistance Grant Application — Jon DeYoung, Assistant to the City
Manager

Mr. DeYoung provided information about the grant application and offered an
opportunity for the Mayor, Councilors and the public to provide comments concerning
the application. The grant amount of $42,000 will be split by the City and County 50/50
and will be used by each of the governmental entities’ law enforcement agencies.
There was no comment presented by the Mayor, Councilors or members of the public
regarding the grant application.

Comments by Public on Non-Agenda Items
None.

Comments by Mayor and City Councilors
Councilor Palochak thanked everyone who was involved in the Run for the Wall event
last week, which was very successful. She wished everyone a pleasant Memorial Day.

Councilor Landavazo agreed with Councilor Palochak regarding her comments on the



MINUTES
Regular City Council Meeting — 5/24/2016
Page 11

Run for the Wall event. Councilor Landavazo commended Mayor McKinney for his
work and involvement with the event.

Councilor Kumar also said the Run for the Wall event was very successful as he had
service personnel and participants from the event staying at his hotel where they hosted
a cookout. He also wished everyone a pleasant Memorial Day.

Councilor Garcia said she attended the Roosevelt Elementary School Patriotic Day.
She said it was great to see how the Veterans were honored during the program. She
thanked Councilor Palochak, an Armed Forces Veteran, for her service to our country
and community. Councilor Garcia will hold her Neighborhood Association Meeting
tomorrow night at 6:30 p.m. at the Northside Senior Center.

Mayor McKinney provided an overview of the successful Run for the Wall event as well
as the positive comments he received. He said the Run for the Wall is a dangerous
mission and advised that a Gallup resident, who participated in the motorcycle run, was
in an accident yesterday outside of Junction City, Colorado. Mayor McKinney also
announced that a close friend of his, who he rode with for many years as a road guard
and a Kansas coordinator, was killed on his motorcycle earlier this morning.

Comments by City Manager
Ms. Ustick expressed her condolences to Mayor McKinney. Ms. Ustick announced that
the Elizabeth Barriga, Conservation Coordinator, was successful in applying for a grant
for the purchase of six sets of three bin recycling stations. Ms. Ustick commended Ms.
Barriga for her efforts. Positive comments were received by Adrian Marrufo, Solid
Waste Superintendent, for the customer service provided by City staff and the recycling
centers. Regarding Councilor Landavazo’s inquiry about the BID’s investment for the
Freedom Ride, Flight and Cruise event, Ms. Ustick was able to verify that the BID
overspent its budget of $9,000 for last year’s event with $18,694 in expenses. Ms.
Ustick does not have the BID’s proposed budget for this year’s event.

There being no further business, Councilor Kumar made the motion to adjourn the
meeting. Seconded by Councilor Garcia. Roll call: Councilors Kumar, Garcia,
Landavazo, Palochak, and Mayor McKinney all voted yes.

j J ;),
/

Approved 6/14/2016



PR
O

PO
SE

D
2016-2017

B
O

N
D

PR
O

JEC
TS

C
ity

O
f

G
allup,

N
M

IIxw

PR
O

JEC
T

R
EV

EN
U

E
ESTIM

A
TED

PR
O

JEC
T

C
O

STS
D

istrict
P

roject
T

itle
B

ond
F

unds
O

th
er

F
unds

T
otal

D
esign

C
onstruction

N
otes

L
ocation

2
C

iniza
D

rive
R

econstruction
$

1,600,000
$

1,600,000
$

240,000
$

1,360,000
2

H
asler

V
alley

R
oad

S
torm

D
rainage

Im
p
ro

v
em

en
ts

$
1,451,500

$
550,000

$
2,001,500

$
300,000

$
1,701,500

Plus
$805,412

M
cK

inley
C

ounty.
4

W
est

Jefferson
A

venue
R

econstruction
$

632,500
$

632,500
$

55,000
$

577,500
1

M
iii

n
O

verlay
C

ity
S

treets
(N

orth
S

ide)
$

492,000
$

492,000
$

-
$

4
9

2
,0

0
0

$1,591,000.00
2

M
ill

n
O

verlay
C

ity
S

treets
(E

ast
S

ide)
$

-
$

-
$

-
$

-

3
M

ill
n

O
verlay

C
ity

S
treets

(S
outh

S
ide)

$
800,000

$
800,000

$
-

$
800,000

4
M

ill
n

O
verlay

C
ity

S
treets

(W
est

S
ide)

$
299,000

$
299,000

$
-

$
299,000

$
5,275,000

$
550,000

$
5,825,000

$
595,000

$
5,230,000

B
ond

A
m

ount
$

5,275,000

$

5
/2

0
/2

0
1

6
2016-2017

B
ond

P
roject

R
eco

m
m

en
d

atio
n

s
12:04

PM



$492,000
Say

$
10,885.41

$
6
5
,4

0
1
.8

0

$
51,510.72

$
17,302.92

$
3,452.46

$
4
7
,1

7
2
.8

0

$
4
2
,3

2
3
.1

1

$
91,388.67

$
14,865.89

$
4
2
,0

7
9
.4

1

$
20,227.36

$
37,855.22

$
27,700.92

$
5
2
,5

6
6
.7

6

$
7
3
,7

6
0
.8

1

$
2
2
,1

7
6
.9

8

D
istrict

PR
O

PO
SE

D
20

16-2017
B

O
N

D
PR

O
JEC

TS

M
ill

n
O

verlay
S

treet
P

rojects

P
roject

L
ine

Item
S

quare
F

eet
E

stim
ated

C
osts

$
77,822.53

$
115,190.34

$
12,347.63

$
93,744.47

$
28,838.20

$
17,871.56

$
5
7
,1

8
9
.0

0

$
16,734.28

$
11,372.81

$
16,246.88

$
24,532.78

$
20,389.83

$
4
9
2
,2

8
0
.3

1

1
A

ztec
A

venue
from

M
cK

inley
D

rive
to

Ford
D

rive
1

A
ztec

A
venue

from
M

cK
inley

D
rive

to
S

trong
D

rive
1

C
liff

D
rive

from
A

ztec
A

venue
to

H
illA

venue
1

C
oal

A
venue

from
M

cK
inley

D
rive

to
S

trong
D

rive
1

H
illA

venue
from

C
liff

D
rive

to
FirstS

treet
1

H
illA

venue
from

FirstS
treet

to
S

econd
S

treet
1

Jefferson
A

venue
from

T
hird

S
treetto

S
trong

D
rive

1
L

incoln
A

venue
from

First
S

treet
to

S
trong

S
treet

1
L

incotn
A

venue
from

S
econd

S
treetto

FirstS
treet

1
L

incoln
A

venue
from

T
hird

S
treet

to
S

econd
S

treet
1

S
trong

A
venue

from
L

incoln
A

venue
to

V
ega

A
venue

1
V

ega
A

venue
from

S
trong

D
rive

to
C

liffS
treet

3
A

ida
C

ourt
to

V
erdi

D
rive

3
A

ztec
A

venue
from

B
oardm

an
D

rive
to

V
alentina

D
rive

3
A

ztec
A

venue
from

M
ollica

D
rive

to
V

erdi
S

treet

3
A

ztec
A

venue
from

V
alentina

D
rive

to
M

ollica
D

rive

3
C

liff
S

treet
and

S
age

A
venue

C
ul

de
Sac

3
C

liff
S

treet
from

C
anoncito

A
venue

to
S

age
A

venue

3
E

dith
A

venue
from

H
elena

D
rive

to
M

o
n

terey
D

rive

3
F

ord
D

rive
from

A
ztec

A
venue

to
B

uena
V

ista
A

venue

3
Ignacio

S
treet

S
treet

from
D

ee
A

nn
to

W
y
att

S
treet

3
K

iva
from

C
anoncito

D
rive

to
B

oulder
R

oad

3
L

ance
S

treet
from

W
y
att

S
treet

T
o

D
ee

A
nn

A
venue

3
M

esq
u
ite

D
rive

from
N

izhoni
B

lvd
to

C
actus

R
oad

3
P

lacida
D

rive
from

La
C

im
a

to
C

actus
R

oad

3
R

ed
R

ock
D

rive
from

E
dith

A
venue

to
N

izhonie
B

oulevard

3
R

ed
R

ock
D

rive
from

E
dith

A
venue

to
R

idgecrest
A

venue

3
S

ophie
A

venue
from

H
elena

D
rive

to
L

inda
D

rive

43.0
x

1,426.0
=

6
1
3
1
8
.0

43.0
x

2,010.0
=

86,430.0
27.0

x
360.0

9,720.0

36.0
x

2,050.0
73,800.0

27.0
x

1,292.0
=

34,884.0
42.0

x
335.0

=
14,070.0

28.0
x

1,608.0
=

45,024.0
20.0

x
686.0

=
13,720.0

26.0
x

355.0
=

9,230.0
28.0

x
464.0

=
12,992.0

29.0
x

1,107.0
32,103.0

29.0
x

555.0
=

16,095.0

29.0
x

230.0
=

6,670.0

41.0
x

1,300.0
53,300.0

41.0
x

1,024.0
=

4
1
,9

8
4
.0

44.0
x

310.0
=

13,640.0
38.0

x
74.0

=
2,812.0

28.0
x

1,373.0
=

38,444.0
28.0

x
1,190.0

=
33,320.0

36.0
x

2
,0

0
9
.0

=
7
2
,3

2
4
.0

33.0
x

355.0
=

11,715.0

28.0
x

1,185.0
=

33,180.0

28.0
x

570.0
=

15,960.0

28.0
x

1,065.0
=

29,820.0
28.0

x
780.0

=
2
1
,8

4
0
.0

28.0
x

1,530.0
=

4
2
,8

4
0
.0

28.0
x

2,147.0
=

6
0
,1

1
6
.0

28.0
x

652.0
=

18,256.0

5
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

2016-2017
B

ond
P

roject
R

eco
m

m
en

d
atio

n
s

12:04
PM



PR
O

PO
SED

2016-2017
B

O
N

D
PR

O
JEC

TS

M
ill

n
O

verlay
S

treet
P

rojects

$
28,188.33

$
35,580.66

$
13,241.20

$
36,896.65

$
25,978.75

$
39,886.08

$
800,442.91

$800,000
Say

$
30,219.19

$
33,306.09

$
12,185.16

$
92,282.25

$
73,110.94

$
4,224.19

$
18,927.61

$
6,904.92

$
27,619.69

$
298,780.03

$299,000
Say

$
1,591,503.26

$1,591,000
Say

3
S

unde
S

treet
from

L
ance

S
treet

to
E

ast
to

the
dead-end

3
V

alley
V

iew
R

oad
from

A
ztec

A
venue

to
L

inda
V

ista
R

oad
3

W
yatt

S
treet

from
lgnacio

S
treet

To
L

ance
S

treet
3

W
yatt

S
treet

from
M

aryanna
S

treet
T

o
lgnacio

S
treet

3
Y

el
A

venue
from

P
lateau

D
rive

to
C

ul
de

sac
3

Z
ecca

D
rive

from
M

cK
ee

D
rive

to
B

oyd
A

venue

4
A

ztec
A

venue
from

M
arguerite

S
treet

to
S

tage
C

oach
R

oad

4
C

am
ino

D
e

M
onte

Sol
from

N
ew

M
exico

118
to

C
am

ino
D

el
Los

C
aballos

4
C

edar
H

ills
from

S
econd

S
treet

to
Elm

C
ircle

4
C

hee
D

odge
B

oulevard
from

M
entm

ore
R

oad
to

Jeff
K

ing
S

treet
4

C
oal

A
venue

from
th

e
W

est
V

to
E

ight
S

treet
4

E
ight

S
treet

from
N

ew
M

exico
118

to
C

oal
A

venue
4

R
om

ero
C

ircle
from

C
lark

S
treet

to
C

ul-de-sac
4

S
eventh

S
treet

from
N

ew
M

exico
118

to
C

oal
A

venue
4

T
w

in
B

uttes
R

oad
from

N
ew

M
exico

118
S

outh

26.0
x

855.0
22,230.0

28.0
x

1,000.0
=

28,000.0
24.0

x
435.0

=
10,440.0

28.0
x

1,074.0
=

30,072.0

29.0
x

730.0
=

21,170.0
28.0

x
1,123.0

=
31,444.0

36.0
x

662.0
=

23,832.0

30.0
x

900.0
#

27,000.0

29.0
x

670.0
=

19,430.0

34.0
x

2,139.0
=

72,726.0
36.0

x
1,634.0

=
58,824.0

28.0
x

126.0
=

3,528.0
29.0

x
470.0

=
13,630.0

28.0
x

203.0
=

5,684.0
45.0

x
528.0

=
23,760.0

5
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

2016-2017
B

ond
P

roject
R

ecom
m

endations
12:04

PM



A
C

C
T

214-1015-411.47-05

FY
2017

C
om

m
ittee

C
ouncil

O
rganization

N
am

e
E

vent
N

am
e

C
ontact

FY
2016

A
w

ard
FY

2017
R

equest
R

ecom
m

endation
A

pproved

N
ew

M
exico

H
igh

School
R

odeo
A

ssociation
N

M
H

SR
A

G
allup

R
odeo

Jason
R

ice
Ph:

575-760-8169
$

6,000.00
$

6,000.00
$6,000

G
allup

C
hristian

School
W

ild
T

hing
Bull

R
iding

Jim
C

hristian
Ph:

863-5530
$

5,000.00
$

5,000.00
$5,000

C
ycle

C
ity

P
rom

otions
R

ed
R

ock
A

renacross
T

od
H

am
m

ock
Ph:

918-629-9930
$

5,000.00
$

5,000.00
$5,000

R
ed

R
ock

M
otorsports

C
lub,

Inc.
Z

uni
M

ountain
A

W
/U

W
Jam

boree
G

reg
K

irk
Ph:

870-8518
$

-
$

6,000.00
$6,000

R
ed

R
ock

M
otorsports

C
lub,

Inc.
R

ed
R

ock
M

otorsports
S

um
m

er
M

X
S

eries
G

reg
K

irk
Ph:

870-8518
$

-
$

8,000.00
$8,000

R
ed

R
ock

M
o

to
rsp

o
rts

C
lub,

Inc.
R

ed
R

ock
100

D
esert

R
ace

G
reg

K
irk

Ph:
870-8518

$
-

$
4,000.00

$4,000

G
ood

S
am

aritan
S

ociety
-

G
rants

H
oly

Frijole
A

nnual
A

lzheim
ers

Softball
B

ash
R

ichard
M

organ
Ph:

505-285-5581
$

4,000.00
$

4,000.00
$4,000

T
rices

Inc.
R

ed
R

ock
T

railer
R

oping
W

alt
E

ddy
Ph:

879-6181
$

2,000.00
$

2,500.00
$2,500

T
rices

Inc.
R

ed
R

ock
C

lassic
W

alt
E

ddy
Ph:

879-6181
$

-
$

5,000.00
$5,000

G
allup

Fam
ily

F
itness

S
eries

S
quash

B
lossom

C
lassic

Jennifer
V

an
D

runen
Ph:

862-1865
$

10,000.00
$

10,000.00
$10,000

Zia
R

ides
24

H
ours

in
the

E
nchanted

F
orest

S
eth

B
ush

Ph:
505-554-0059

$
5,000.00

$
5,000.00

$5,000

Zia
R

ides
D

aw
n

til
D

usk
S

eth
B

ush
Ph:

505-554-0059
$

10,000.00
$

5,000.00
$5,000

gaIIupA
R

T
S

G
allupF

est
D

ow
ntow

n
A

rts
&

C
rafts

Fair
C

arol
S

arath
Ph:

505-488-2136
$

4,000.00
$

2,800.00
$2,800

G
allup

Inter-T
ribal

Indian
C

erem
onial

G
allup

Inter-T
ribal

Indian
C

erem
onial

D
udley

B
yerley

Ph:
863-3896

$
50,000.00

$
50,000.00

$50,000

4th
A

nnual
N

ative
Film

S
eries

N
ative

Film
S

eries
Lisa

E
R

odriguez
Ph:

870-1124
$

5,500.00
$

15,000.00
$15,000

G
allup

Lions
C

lub
68th

A
nnual

G
allup

L
ions

C
lub

R
odeo

D
avid

L
ew

is
Ph:

870-0568
$

20,000.00
$

25,000.00
$25,000

A
dventure

G
allup

&
B

eyond
O

utdoor
A

dventure
M

arketing
B

ob
R

osebrough
Ph:

722-9121
$

25,000.00
$

25,000.00
$25,000

TD
FL

T
ony

D
orsett T

ouch
D

ow
n

Football
L

eague
A

nnual
Four

C
orners

Y
outh

F
ootball

C
ham

pionships
S

am
m

y
C

hioda
Ph:

593-3737
$

18,000.00
$

10,000.00
$10,000

G
allup

B
usiness

Im
provem

ent
D

istrict
F

reedom
R

ide
Flight

C
ruise

Francis
B

ee
Ph:

722-4430
$

16,032.00
$

20,611.00
$20,611

L
and

of
E

nchantm
ent

O
pera,

Inc.
2015

S
um

m
er

S
eason

P
atrick

M
ason

Ph:
722-4463

$
15,000.00

$
15,000.00

$15,000

S
acred

H
eart

C
athedral

S
acred

H
eart

S
panish

M
arket

R
ev.

M
atthew

K
eller

Ph:
722-6644

$
5,000.00

$
11,500.00

$11,500

R
ocks

the
R

ock
P

roductions
W

ild
T

hing
Bull

R
iding

L
arry

P
eterson

Ph:
863-5402

$
15,000.00

$
15,000.00

$15,000

R
ed

R
ock

B
alloon

R
ally

R
ed

R
ock

B
alloon

R
ally

T
om

R
obinson

Ph:
863-0262

$
25,000.00

$
25,000.00

$25,000

iH
eart

M
edia

-
G

allup
4th

of
July

S
tars

and
S

tripe
C

elebraton
M

ary
A

nn
A

rm
ijo

Ph:
863-9391

$
-

$
6,000.00

$6,000

G
allup

A
m

ateur
B

aseball/S
oftball

A
ssociation

P
ee

W
ee

R
eece

R
egional

L
aw

rence
A

ndrade
Ph:

722-5008
$

10,000.00
$

5,000.00
$5,000

34a75a10ii121314151617isis20212324

$
2
9
1
4

1
1
.0

0



FY
2017

W
astew

ater
B

udget

R
evenue

S
hared

S
ervices

P
ersonnel

W
W

T
P

O
&

M

D
ebt

S
ervice

R
EV3

,2
2
1
,0

0
00000

4,000,000

3,500,000

3,000,000

2,500,000

2,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000

0

257,680

4
4
2
,7

6
8

1,296,000

1,467,760

EX
P

D
e
b

t
S

ervice

•W
W

T
P

0&
M

P
ersonnel

O
S

h
ared

S
ervices

R
evenue

REV
EX

P



Proposed Wastewater Rate Changes

Jul-16

Increase

Current 15.00%

Residential Service

Customer $ 3.50 $ 4.03

0 - 2000 cu-ft 0.024706 0.028412

or 0 - 14,961 gal 0.003303 0.003798

Max Volume Charge $ 49.41 $ 75.96

Commercial

5/8” Meter Monthly $ 3.50 $ 4.03

1” Meter Monthly $ 6.38 $ 7.34

1 1/2” Meter Monthly $ 11.17 $ 12.85

2” Meter Monthly $ 14.88 $ 17.11

3” Meter Monthly $ 27.12 $ 31.19

4 -8” Meter Monthly $ 44.66 $ 51.36

All cu-ft 0.027178 0.031255

or All gal 0.003633 0.004178

Reclaimed Wastewater

per cu-ft 0.013861 0.015940

per gal 0.001853 0.002131

Septage

per cu-ft 0.304922 0.350660

per gal 0.040762 0.046876



R
ate

C
h

an
g

e
Im

pact

A
verage

o
f

C
onsum

p
in

A
verage

B
ill

A
verage

B
ill@

B
ill

C
ubic

Ft
A

m
o
u
n
t

N
ew

R
ate

D
ifference

G
allup

C
om

m
ercial

5
/8

IN
C

H
M

ETER
693.54

$22.35
$25.70

$3.35
G

allup
C

om
m

ercial
1

IN
C

H
M

ETER
1,959.36

$59.63
$68.58

$8.94
G

allup
C

om
m

ercial
1

1/2
IN

C
H

M
ETER

5,048.94
$148.39

$170.65
$22.26

G
allup

C
om

m
ercial

2
IN

C
H

M
ETER

11,858.26
$337.16

$387.74
$50.57

G
allup

C
om

m
ercial

3
IN

C
H

M
ETER

17,866.43
$512.69

$589.60
$
7
6
.9

0
G

allup
C

om
m

ercial
4

IN
C

H
M

ETER
30,514.62

$873.99
$1,005.08

$
1
3
1

.1
0

G
allup

C
om

m
ercial

6
IN

C
H

M
ETER

67,645.11
$1,883.12

$2,165.59
$282.47

G
allup

R
esidential

5
/8

IN
C

H
M

ETER
552.26

$16.98
$19.53

$2.55
G

allup
R

esidential
1

IN
C

H
M

ETER
726.23

$20.15
$23.17

$3.02
G

allup
R

esidential
1

1/2
IN

C
H

M
ETER

741.51
$21.66

$24.91
$3.25

G
allup

R
esidential

2
IN

C
H

M
ETER

1,025.48
$24.53

$28.20
$3.68



T
ypical

R
esidential

M
onthly

S
ew

er
Bill

C
om

parison

M
eter

Size
5
/8

C
onsum

ption
(cu-ft)

552.3

R
io

R
ancho

53.62
G

rants
29.25

F
arm

ington
27.30

G
allup

(15%
m

c)
19.53

A
lb

u
q
u
erq

u
e

17.83
G

allup
16.98

N
TU

A
14.78

60.00

40.00

30.00

50.00
—

-9

_
_

_
_

_
_
_

_
_

20.00

•.;._j
>111

10.00
—

Rio
R

ancho

I

Farm
ington

II
I

G
rants

G
allup

(15%
nc)

A
lbuquerque

G
allup

N
TU

A



T
ypical

S
m

all
C

om
m

ercial
M

onthly
S

ew
er

Bill
C

om
parison

M
eter

Size
5
/8

C
onsum

ption
(cu-It)

693.5

M
onthly

Bill

R
io

R
ancho

63.81

N
TU

A
32.93

F
arm

ington
29.43

G
rants

29.25

G
allup

(15%
Inc.)

25.70

G
allup

22.35

A
lb

u
q
u
erq

u
e

22.21

70.00

60.00

50.00

40.00

30.00

20.00

—

10.00
—

‘3
R

io
R

ancho
N

TU
A

F
arm

ington
G

rants
G

allup
f15%

tnc.)
G

allup
A

lbuquerque


